

No. 21-5093

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STEPHEN DALE BARBEE,
PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
RESPONDENT

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SHAREN WILSON
CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

JOSEPH W. SPENCE
ASSISTANT CRIMINAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEY
CHIEF, POST-CONVICTION

STEVEN W. CONDER
ASSISTANT CRIMINAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEY
Counsel of Record

TARRANT COUNTY CRIMINAL
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
401 W. Belknap
Fort Worth, TX 76196-0201
(817) 884-1687

**Petitioner is scheduled for execution after 6:00 p.m. (CST)
Tuesday, October 12, 2021**

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Counter-Statement of the Questions Presented.....	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Case	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	13
Argument in Support of Denying the Petition	13
I. Texas Court of Criminal Appeals relied upon in dismissing the petitioner’s <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> claim.	13
A. Claim did not meet the standard for consideration in a subsequent writ application.	14
B. Claim was not supported by sufficient facts entitling the petitioner to relief under <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i>	16
II. The Court of Criminal Appeals correctly determined that the legal basis for the petitioner’s <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> claim was previously available when he filed his original state court writ application.....	17
III. The Court of Criminal Appeals correctly determined that the petitioner did not factually establish a <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> violation.....	21
A. Counsel did not override the petitioner’s defense objective in offering a different theory for acquittal	23
B. The petitioner expressed no affirmative opposition to counsel’s different theory for acquittal	25
C. The petitioner has not consistently maintained his innocence.....	26
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Beard v. Kindler,
558 U.S. 53, 130 S.Ct. 612, 175 L.Ed.2d 417 (2009) 13, 14, 16

Edwards v. Vannoy,
___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1547, ___ L.Ed.2d ___ (2021)..... 21, 22

Faretta v. California,
422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975) 18, 26

Florida v. Nixon,
543 U.S. 175, 125 S.Ct. 551, 160 L.Ed.2d 565 (2004) 2, 19

Jones v. Barnes,
463 U.S. 745, 103 S.Ct. 3308, 77 L.Ed.2d 987 (1983) 18

Lambrix v. Singletary,
520 U.S. 518, 117 S.Ct. 1517, 137 L.Ed.2d 771 (1997) 13, 14

Lee v. Kemna,
534 U.S. 362, 122 S.Ct. 877, 151 L.Ed.2d 820 (2002) 14

McCoy v. Louisiana,
___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1500, 200 L.Ed.2d 821 (2018)..... passim

Moore v. Texas,
535 U.S. 1110, 122 S. Ct. 2350, 153 L.Ed.2d 154 (2002) 15, 16

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989) 19, 21, 22

United States v. Cronin,
466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984) 18

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez,
548 U.S. 140, 126 S.Ct. 2557, 165 L.Ed.2d 409 (2006) 18

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

Balentine v. Thaler,
626 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 564 U.S. 1006,
131 S.Ct. 2992, 180 L.Ed.2d 824 (2011) 15

Barbee v. Davis,
660 Fed. App'x. 293 (5th Cir. 2016) 12, 29

Barbee v. Davis,
728 Fed. App'x. 259 (5th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, ___ U.S. ___,
139 S.Ct. 566, 202 L.Ed.2d 406 (2018) 12, 29

Christian v. Thomas,
982 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2020) 20, 21, 24

Hughes v. Quarterman,
530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 556 U.S. 1239,
129 S.Ct. 2378, 173 L.Ed.2d 1299 (2009) 15

Kunkle v. Dretke,
352 F.3d 980 (5th Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*, 543 U.S. 835,
125 S.Ct. 250, 160 L.Ed.2d 56 (2004) 15

Smith v. Stein,
982 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*,
2021 WL 1520899 (April 19, 2021) 20, 21

Thompson v. United States,
791 F.App'x 20 (11th Cir. 2019) 25

United States v. Audette,
923 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2019) 24

United States v. Holloway,
939 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2019) 24

United States v. Rosemond,
958 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*,
___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1057, 208 L.Ed.2d 524 (2021)..... 24
